
Year	Constituent	Amt Avg.	Max. Detect Range	Max. Level	Contaminant Goal	Possible Source of Constituent
<b>REGULATED CONSTITUENTS – INORGANIC</b>						
2022	Fluoride (ppm)	0.675	0.33-0.98	4	4	Water additive which promotes strong teeth.
2022	Nitrite (ppm)	2.6	1.8-3.1	1	1	Runoff from fertilizer; natural deposits.
<b>UNREGULATED CONSTITUENTS (at entry point of distribution system)</b>						
2022	Bromoform (ppb)	10.3	6.1-13.5	N/A	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2022	Bromodichloromethane(ppb)	5.03	4.1-5.9	N/A	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2022	Dibromochloromethane(ppb)	8.6	6.6-10.5	N/A	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2022	Chloroform (ppb)	1.68	1.2-2.5	N/A	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
<b>TURBIDITY</b>						
2022	Turbidity (NTU)	0.070	0.03-0.195	0.30	0.30	N/A Soil runoff (no health affect)

### COLIFORMS

2022 There were no positive monthly samples for coliform bacteria. (No fecal coliform or E. Coli bacteria detected)

**Nitrate Advisory** – Nitrate in drinking water at level above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may raise quickly for short periods for time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant, you should ask advice from your health care provider.

### 2022 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfectants and disinfectant by-product	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2022	26	10.8-23	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2022	73	24.6-53.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 and TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.								
Inorganic contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2022	0.41	0.41-0.41	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	9/04/2019	1.3	1.3	0.144	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

### Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2022	3.2	1.7-4.0	4	4	ppm	Water additive used to control microbes

### Violations – Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2022	2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

## Definitions

**Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health (ALGs allow for a margin of safety)

**Action Level:** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average or monthly samples that are taken

**Maximum Contaminant Level or (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water and are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health (MCLGs allow for a margin of safety)

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or (MRDL):** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water and there is evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or (MRDLG):** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below, which there is no known or expected risk to health (MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants)

## Abbreviations

**MFL:** million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**Na or N/A:** not applicable

**NTU:** nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

**pCi/L:** picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppm:** parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

**ppb:** parts per billion or micrograms per liter

**ppt:** parts per trillion or nanograms per liter

**ppq:** parts per quadrillion or pictograms per liter

**Your Drinking Water Is Safe**